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SCORING OFFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G

1. Morehead State 11 52 12 49 0 0 0 397 36.1
2. Campbell 11 53 4 49 0 0 0 379 34.5
3. Jacksonville 11 49 6 43 0 0 1 357 32.5
4. San Diego 11 45 11 39 0 0 0 342 31.1
5. Drake 11 40 12 34 1 0 2 316 28.7
6. Butler 11 35 14 30 0 0 0 282 25.6
7. Dayton 11 35 11 32 0 0 0 275 25.0
8. Marist 11 25 6 23 0 0 1 193 17.5
9. Davidson 11 24 7 19 0 0 1 186 16.9

10. Valparaiso 11 25 1 20 2 0 0 177 16.1

SCORING DEFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G

1. Drake 11 26 5 21 1 0 1 196 17.8
2. Dayton 11 28 10 23 0 0 0 221 20.1
3. Marist 11 31 5 26 1 0 0 229 20.8
4. Jacksonville 11 34 7 30 0 0 1 257 23.4
5. San Diego 11 35 6 30 1 0 0 260 23.6
6. Davidson 11 38 7 34 1 0 0 285 25.9
7. Butler 11 40 7 35 1 0 0 298 27.1
8. Campbell 11 42 10 38 1 0 1 324 29.5
9. Morehead State 11 50 15 40 0 0 2 389 35.4

10. Valparaiso 11 69 6 66 0 0 1 500 45.5

TOTAL OFFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. Morehead State 11 1328 3940 924 5268 5.7 50 478.9
2. Jacksonville 11 1138 3222 702 4360 6.2 46 396.4
3. Butler 11 1460 2890 737 4350 5.9 34 395.5
4. San Diego 11 1736 2586 749 4322 5.8 40 392.9
5. Campbell 11 2315 1989 807 4304 5.3 50 391.3
6. Drake 11 1088 2997 798 4085 5.1 38 371.4
7. Davidson 11 589 3337 850 3926 4.6 23 356.9
8. Dayton 11 2004 1595 724 3599 5.0 31 327.2
9. Valparaiso 11 674 2673 766 3347 4.4 23 304.3

10. Marist 11 886 2365 690 3251 4.7 25 295.5

TOTAL DEFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. Marist 11 1326 1816 716 3142 4.4 29 285.6
2. Drake 11 849 2404 735 3253 4.4 24 295.7
3. Dayton 11 1078 2628 735 3706 5.0 27 336.9
4. San Diego 11 1248 2619 776 3867 5.0 33 351.5
5. Jacksonville 11 2047 1860 776 3907 5.0 34 355.2
6. Davidson 11 1384 2525 750 3909 5.2 34 355.4
7. Butler 11 1585 2959 792 4544 5.7 38 413.1
8. Campbell 11 1542 3168 810 4710 5.8 41 428.2
9. Morehead State 11 1944 2827 782 4771 6.1 48 433.7

10. Valparaiso 11 2788 2876 855 5664 6.6 65 514.9

RUSHING OFFENSE G Att. Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G

1. Campbell 11 491 2315 4.7 65 36 210.5
2. Dayton 11 426 2004 4.7 83 15 182.2
3. San Diego 11 411 1736 4.2 63 17 157.8
4. Butler 11 333 1460 4.4 47 6 132.7
5. Morehead State 11 364 1328 3.6 92 17 120.7
6. Jacksonville 11 330 1138 3.4 60 15 103.5
7. Drake 11 434 1088 2.5 23 13 98.9
8. Marist 11 353 886 2.5 43 11 80.5
9. Valparaiso 11 331 674 2.0 27 7 61.3

10. Davidson 11 285 589 2.1 34 5 53.5

RUSHING DEFENSE G Att. Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G

1. Drake 11 328 849 2.6 50 5 77.2
2. Dayton 11 344 1078 3.1 63 10 98.0
3. San Diego 11 346 1248 3.6 74 15 113.5
4. Marist 11 423 1326 3.1 67 15 120.5
5. Davidson 11 403 1384 3.4 60 13 125.8
6. Campbell 11 384 1542 4.0 39 15 140.2
7. Butler 11 415 1585 3.8 92 20 144.1
8. Morehead State 11 397 1944 4.9 94 16 176.7
9. Jacksonville 11 455 2047 4.5 68 21 186.1

10. Valparaiso 11 499 2788 5.6 56 33 253.5

PASS OFFENSE G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/A TD Avg/G

1. Morehead State 11 350-560-11 62.5 3940 7.0 33 358.2
2. Davidson 11 350-565-17 61.9 3337 5.9 18 303.4
3. Jacksonville 11 235-372-17 63.2 3222 8.7 31 292.9
4. Drake 11 237-364-14 65.1 2997 8.2 25 272.5
5. Butler 11 257-404-10 63.6 2890 7.2 28 262.7
6. Valparaiso 11 253-435-16 58.2 2673 6.1 16 243.0
7. San Diego 11 204-338-18 60.4 2586 7.7 23 235.1
8. Marist 11 188-337-22 55.8 2365 7.0 14 215.0
9. Campbell 11 181-316-7 57.3 1989 6.3 14 180.8

10. Dayton 11 141-298-11 47.3 1595 5.4 16 145.0

PASS DEFENSE G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/A TD Avg/G

1. Marist 11 182-293-9 62.1 1816 6.2 14 165.1
2. Jacksonville 11 177-321-13 55.1 1860 5.8 13 169.1
3. Drake 11 233-407-17 57.2 2404 5.9 19 218.5
4. Davidson 11 197-347-10 56.8 2525 7.3 21 229.5
5. San Diego 11 222-430-15 51.6 2619 6.1 18 238.1
6. Dayton 11 239-391-15 61.1 2628 6.7 17 238.9
7. Morehead State 11 206-385-14 53.5 2827 7.3 32 257.0
8. Valparaiso 11 232-356-8 65.2 2876 8.1 32 261.5
9. Butler 11 260-377-15 69.0 2959 7.8 18 269.0

10. Campbell 11 280-426-18 65.7 3168 7.4 26 288.0

PASS EFFICIENCY G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic.

1. Jacksonville 11 235-372-17 63.2 3222 292.9 31 154.3
2. Drake 11 237-364-14 65.1 2997 272.5 25 149.2
3. Butler 11 257-404-10 63.6 2890 262.7 28 141.6
4. Morehead State 11 350-560-11 62.5 3940 358.2 33 137.1
5. San Diego 11 204-338-18 60.4 2586 235.1 23 136.4
6. Campbell 11 181-316-7 57.3 1989 180.8 14 120.3
7. Davidson 11 350-565-17 61.9 3337 303.4 18 116.1
8. Marist 11 188-337-22 55.8 2365 215.0 14 115.4
9. Valparaiso 11 253-435-16 58.2 2673 243.0 16 114.6

10. Dayton 11 141-298-11 47.3 1595 145.0 16 102.6

PASS DEFENSE EFFIC. G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic.

1. Jacksonville 11 177-321-13 55.1 1860 169.1 13 109.1
2. San Diego 11 222-430-15 51.6 2619 238.1 18 109.6
3. Drake 11 233-407-17 57.2 2404 218.5 19 113.9
4. Marist 11 182-293-9 62.1 1816 165.1 14 123.8
5. Dayton 11 239-391-15 61.1 2628 238.9 17 124.3
6. Davidson 11 197-347-10 56.8 2525 229.5 21 132.1
7. Morehead State 11 206-385-14 53.5 2827 257.0 32 135.3
8. Campbell 11 280-426-18 65.7 3168 288.0 26 139.9
9. Butler 11 260-377-15 69.0 2959 269.0 18 142.7

10. Valparaiso 11 232-356-8 65.2 2876 261.5 32 158.2



2011 Pioneer Football League
Team Statistics FINAL

KICKOFF RETURNS G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. San Diego 11 45 1029 1 95 22.9
2. Jacksonville 11 50 1069 1 93 21.4
3. Davidson 11 45 892 0 45 19.8
4. Dayton 11 46 903 1 88 19.6
5. Morehead State 11 70 1374 0 72 19.6
6. Campbell 11 43 813 0 41 18.9
7. Valparaiso 11 76 1431 0 41 18.8
8. Butler 11 47 867 0 35 18.4
9. Marist 11 39 715 0 50 18.3

10. Drake 11 36 568 0 38 15.8

PUNT RETURN AVG G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Butler 11 10 135 0 30 13.5
2. Campbell 11 15 200 1 27 13.3
3. Davidson 11 20 221 1 94 11.1
4. San Diego 11 30 323 1 85 10.8
5. Drake 11 21 190 1 28 9.0
6. Dayton 11 23 205 2 58 8.9
7. Jacksonville 11 30 251 1 94 8.4
8. Marist 11 26 211 0 36 8.1
9. Morehead State 11 24 141 0 34 5.9

10. Valparaiso 11 12 35 0 10 2.9

INTERCEPTIONS G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Campbell 11 18 249 1 48 13.8
2. Drake 11 17 181 1 65 10.6
3. San Diego 11 15 189 2 88 12.6
4. Dayton 11 15 128 1 32 8.5
5. Butler 11 15 184 1 90 12.3
6. Morehead State 11 14 185 2 59 13.2
7. Jacksonville 11 13 294 1 59 22.6
8. Davidson 11 10 44 0 15 4.4
9. Marist 11 9 38 0 23 4.2

10. Valparaiso 11 8 184 2 74 23.0

PUNTING G No. Yards Avg/P Ret. Avg/R TB Net/P

1. San Diego 11 46 1829 39.8 66 1.4 3 37.0
2. Campbell 11 49 2045 41.7 181 3.7 4 36.4
3. Valparaiso 11 76 3195 42.0 460 6.1 2 35.5
4. Davidson 11 64 2338 36.5 140 2.2 2 33.7
5. Drake 11 51 2207 43.3 297 5.8 10 33.5
6. Butler 11 46 1706 37.1 89 1.9 4 33.4
7. Morehead State 11 64 2277 35.6 156 2.4 2 32.5
8. Jacksonville 11 55 2135 38.8 211 3.8 7 32.4
9. Dayton 11 56 2053 36.7 162 2.9 5 32.0

10. Marist 11 50 1887 37.7 279 5.6 2 31.4

KICKOFF COVERAGE G No. Yards Avg. Ret. TB NetAvg

1. Marist 11 42 2759 65.7 638 13 44.3
2. San Diego 11 67 4107 61.3 1061 5 44.0
3. Dayton 11 58 3716 64.1 1088 10 41.9
4. Valparaiso 11 37 2184 59.0 709 2 38.8
5. Butler 11 56 3109 55.5 892 4 38.2
6. Campbell 11 64 3544 55.4 1048 3 38.1
7. Drake 11 63 3332 52.9 927 2 37.5
8. Jacksonville 11 67 3695 55.1 1170 1 37.4
9. Morehead State 11 76 4190 55.1 1319 3 37.0

10. Davidson 11 39 1978 50.7 728 1 31.5

FIELD GOALS G Made Att Pct.

1. Butler 11 14 16  . 8 7 5
2. Jacksonville 11 6 7  . 8 5 7

Marist 11 6 7  . 8 5 7
4. Drake 11 12 16  . 7 5 0
5. San Diego 11 11 15  . 7 3 3
6. Morehead State 11 12 17  . 7 0 6
7. Dayton 11 11 19  . 5 7 9
8. Campbell 11 4 7  . 5 7 1
9. Davidson 11 7 14  . 5 0 0

10. Valparaiso 11 1 3  . 3 3 3

PAT KICKING G Made Att Pct.

1. Dayton 11 32 33  . 9 7 0
2. Campbell 11 49 51  . 9 6 1

Morehead State 11 49 51  . 9 6 1
4. Marist 11 23 25  . 9 2 0
5. Drake 11 34 37  . 9 1 9
6. Davidson 11 19 21  . 9 0 5
7. Butler 11 30 34  . 8 8 2
8. Jacksonville 11 43 49  . 8 7 8
9. Valparaiso 11 20 23  . 8 7 0

10. San Diego 11 39 45  . 8 6 7

SACKS BY G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Dayton 11 41 323 3.73
2. Drake 11 39 277 3.55

San Diego 11 39 277 3.55
4. Jacksonville 11 34 241 3.09
5. Campbell 11 26 165 2.36
6. Butler 11 24 156 2.18
7. Morehead State 11 23 151 2.09
8. Davidson 11 21 136 1.91
9. Marist 11 20 115 1.82

10. Valparaiso 11 10 63 0.91

SACKS AGAINST G No. Yards Avg/G

1. San Diego 11 13 85 1.18
2. Campbell 11 15 109 1.36
3. Butler 11 19 105 1.73
4. Dayton 11 22 114 2.00
5. Marist 11 27 200 2.45
6. Jacksonville 11 32 206 2.91
7. Drake 11 33 251 3.00
8. Valparaiso 11 37 223 3.36
9. Morehead State 11 41 276 3.73

10. Davidson 11 45 345 4.09

FIRST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. Morehead State 11 75 183 19 277 25.2
2. Butler 11 84 136 15 235 21.4

Drake 11 72 144 19 235 21.4
4. Davidson 11 54 150 30 234 21.3
5. Campbell 11 126 90 13 229 20.8
6. San Diego 11 83 124 17 224 20.4
7. Jacksonville 11 66 134 14 214 19.5
8. Dayton 11 102 73 19 194 17.6
9. Valparaiso 11 60 108 11 179 16.3

10. Marist 11 49 103 20 172 15.6



2011 Pioneer Football League
Team Statistics FINAL

OPPONENT 1ST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. Drake 11 54 111 10 175 15.9
2. Marist 11 78 90 15 183 16.6
3. Davidson 11 70 106 18 194 17.6

Dayton 11 67 113 14 194 17.6
5. Jacksonville 11 92 83 23 198 18.0
6. San Diego 11 70 118 32 220 20.0
7. Morehead State 11 90 116 16 222 20.2
8. Butler 11 98 135 18 251 22.8
9. Campbell 11 95 153 11 259 23.5

10. Valparaiso 11 145 138 12 295 26.8

3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Campbell 11 79 162 48.8
2. San Diego 11 63 147 42.9
3. Jacksonville 11 52 131 39.7
4. Morehead State 11 73 189 38.6
5. Butler 11 53 142 37.3
6. Dayton 11 57 154 37.0
7. Marist 11 54 148 36.5
8. Drake 11 53 150 35.3
9. Davidson 11 55 170 32.4

10. Valparaiso 11 53 176 30.1

OPP 3RD-DN CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Morehead State 11 43 156 27.6
2. San Diego 11 50 155 32.3
3. Dayton 11 53 155 34.2
4. Drake 11 56 163 34.4
5. Jacksonville 11 59 162 36.4
6. Marist 11 63 157 40.1
7. Davidson 11 71 170 41.8
8. Campbell 11 67 156 42.9
9. Butler 11 73 148 49.3

10. Valparaiso 11 83 155 53.5

4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Valparaiso 11 20 35 57.1
2. Campbell 11 11 21 52.4
3. Morehead State 11 14 27 51.9
4. San Diego 11 8 16 50.0
5. Drake 11 9 20 45.0
6. Dayton 11 6 15 40.0
7. Butler 11 6 17 35.3
8. Jacksonville 11 4 13 30.8
9. Marist 11 4 22 18.2

10. Davidson 11 5 29 17.2

OPP 4TH-DN CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Valparaiso 11 2 11 18.2
2. Jacksonville 11 5 23 21.7
3. Drake 11 6 23 26.1
4. Campbell 11 9 27 33.3

Davidson 11 6 18 33.3
6. Dayton 11 7 18 38.9
7. Marist 11 9 21 42.9
8. Butler 11 12 25 48.0
9. San Diego 11 13 26 50.0

10. Morehead State 11 11 21 52.4

PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Dayton 11 53 443 40.3
2. Campbell 11 52 448 40.7
3. Butler 11 51 473 43.0
4. Valparaiso 11 61 522 47.5
5. Davidson 11 63 580 52.7
6. Marist 11 62 584 53.1
7. Drake 11 61 594 54.0
8. Morehead State 11 72 607 55.2
9. Jacksonville 11 81 706 64.2

10. San Diego 11 75 747 67.9

OPPONENT PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Davidson 11 91 795 72.3
2. Drake 11 85 726 66.0
3. Jacksonville 11 70 653 59.4
4. San Diego 11 68 598 54.4
5. Dayton 11 66 597 54.3
6. Butler 11 54 587 53.4
7. Morehead State 11 63 552 50.2
8. Marist 11 61 538 48.9
9. Campbell 11 62 486 44.2

10. Valparaiso 11 51 461 41.9

TIME OF POSSESSION G Total possesion Avgerage/game

1. Drake 11 344:33 31:19
2. San Diego 11 344:27 31:18
3. Davidson 11 339:25 30:51
4. Dayton 11 336:43 30:36
5. Campbell 11 327:20 29:45
6. Marist 11 327:02 29:43
7. Morehead State 11 325:33 29:35
8. Butler 11 322:27 29:18
9. Jacksonville 11 312:37 28:25

10. Valparaiso 11 294:45 26:47

TURNOVER MARGIN
Gained Lost

Fum Int Tot Fum Int Tot Margin Per/G

1. Butler 11 12 15 27 3 10 13 +14 1.27
2. Campbell 11 10 18 28 11 7 18 +10 0.91
3. Dayton 11 9 15 24 5 11 16 +8 0.73
4. Drake 11 8 17 25 7 14 21 +4 0.36
5. San Diego 11 10 15 25 8 18 26 -1 -0.09

Jacksonville 11 12 13 25 9 17 26 -1 -0.09
7. Morehead State 11 5 14 19 10 11 21 -2 -0.18
8. Davidson 11 10 10 20 9 17 26 -6 -0.55
9. Valparaiso 11 5 8 13 8 16 24 -11 -1.00

10. Marist 11 8 9 17 11 22 33 -16 -1.45

RED ZONE OFFENSE G Scores Pct. TDs (R-P) FGs TurnO

1. Butler 11 33-37 89.2 20 3-17 13-14 1
San Diego 11 33-37 89.2 25 14-11 8-9 0

3. Campbell 11 44-51 86.3 41 31-10 3-6 0
4. Drake 11 39-47 83.0 29 13-16 10-14 2
5. Morehead State 11 42-51 82.4 34 14-20 8-13 3
6. Jacksonville 11 28-35 80.0 22 12-10 6-6 4
7. Dayton 11 28-37 75.7 17 10-7 11-17 0
8. Valparaiso 11 20-28 71.4 19 6-13 1-2 3
9. Marist 11 23-34 67.6 18 11-7 5-6 2

10. Davidson 11 24-39 61.5 17 5-12 7-12 4
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RED ZONE DEFENSE G Scores Pct. TDs (R-P) FGs TurnO

1. Drake 11 22-35 62.9 17 5-12 5-12 3
2. Campbell 11 36-49 73.5 28 11-17 8-10 3
3. Davidson 11 28-38 73.7 23 13-10 5-9 3

Dayton 11 28-38 73.7 20 10-10 8-13 1
5. Marist 11 26-35 74.3 21 14-7 5-7 2
6. San Diego 11 23-30 76.7 19 8-11 4-6 3
7. Butler 11 33-43 76.7 27 17-10 6-7 3
8. Jacksonville 11 28-36 77.8 22 15-7 6-10 2
9. Morehead State 11 37-44 84.1 22 10-12 15-17 0

10. Valparaiso 11 51-55 92.7 45 27-18 6-6 3

ON-SIDE KICKS BY G Recovered Attempts Success%

1. Butler 11 1 3 33.3
2. Campbell 11 0 3 0.0

Valparaiso 11 0 1 0.0
Marist 11 0 0 0.0
Jacksonville 11 0 0 0.0
Morehead State 11 0 0 0.0
San Diego 11 0 0 0.0
Dayton 11 0 0 0.0
Davidson 11 0 0 0.0
Drake 11 0 0 0.0

ON-SIDE KICKS AGAINST G Recovered Attempts Success%

1. Davidson 11 0 2 0.0
Drake 11 0 1 0.0
Marist 11 0 1 0.0
Butler 11 0 1 0.0
Jacksonville 11 0 0 0.0
Valparaiso 11 0 0 0.0
San Diego 11 0 0 0.0
Dayton 11 0 0 0.0
Campbell 11 0 0 0.0
Morehead State 11 0 0 0.0
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RUSHING Cl G Att. Yds Avg. TD Lg Avg/G

1. JAMES, Kenny-SAN So 11 217 1149 5.3 12 63 104.5
2. HARRIS,Taylor-DAY Sr 10 132 899 6.8 8 83 89.9
3. COX, Desmond-MOR Sr 11 178 956 5.4 9 92 86.9
4. HEETER, Trae-BUT So 9 138 713 5.2 4 45 79.2
5. Cashmore, Patrick-DRA Sr 11 195 841 4.3 7 23 76.5
6. SMITH, Carl-CAM Sr 10 154 677 4.4 6 56 67.7
7. LASTER, J.J.-JAC Sr 11 156 610 3.9 10 23 55.5
8. GORMAN, Chris-DAV So 11 123 589 4.8 1 18 53.5
9. OATES, C.J.-CAM Sr 10 93 518 5.6 7 65 51.8

10. BARDO,Will-DAY Fr 11 123 491 4.0 4 35 44.6

PASSING AVG/GAME Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Avg/G

1. LEWIS, Zach-MOR Jr 11 324-513-7 3585 28 325.9
2. CARKHUFF, Jonathan-DAV So 11 348-556-17 3326 18 302.4
3. MCGREGOR, J.-JAC Sr 11 229-364-17 3044 29 276.7
4. Piatkowski, Mike-DRA Sr 11 231-354-12 2934 25 266.7
5. HUCK, Andrew-BUT Sr 9 205-313-7 2262 20 251.3
6. MILLS, Mason-SAN Jr 11 184-298-13 2370 22 215.5
7. HOFFMAN, Eric-VAL Fr 11 224-375-14 2302 13 209.3
8. SMITH, Braden-CAM Jr 11 179-313-7 1965 14 178.6
9. Reilly, Tommy-MAR Sr 11 120-216-16 1470 9 133.6

10. BARDO,Will-DAY Fr 11 106-229-6 1206 13 109.6

PASS EFFICIENCY Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Eff.

1. Piatkowski, Mike-DRA Sr 11 231-354-12 2934 25 151.4
2. MCGREGOR, J.-JAC Sr 11 229-364-17 3044 29 150.1
3. MILLS, Mason-SAN Jr 11 184-298-13 2370 22 144.2
4. HUCK, Andrew-BUT Sr 9 205-313-7 2262 20 142.8
5. LEWIS, Zach-MOR Jr 11 324-513-7 3585 28 137.1
6. SMITH, Braden-CAM Jr 11 179-313-7 1965 14 120.2
7. CARKHUFF, Jonathan-DAV So 11 348-556-17 3326 18 117.4
8. HOFFMAN, Eric-VAL Fr 11 224-375-14 2302 13 115.3
9. Reilly, Tommy-MAR Sr 11 120-216-16 1470 9 111.7

10. BARDO,Will-DAY Fr 11 106-229-6 1206 13 104.0

RECEPTIONS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Yds/G Rec/G

1. FUNSTEN, Lanny-DAV Jr 11 100 1107 8 99 100.6 9.1
2. WATKINS, Zach-BUT Sr 11 80 1044 8 67 94.9 7.3
3. ADAMS, Jonathan-DAV Sr 9 54 556 2 50 61.8 6.0
4. SAWYER, Donte-MOR Jr 11 60 904 12 85 82.2 5.5
5. HOEKSTRA, Sam-SAN So 11 53 554 6 30 50.4 4.8
6. KOOPMAN, Jordan-BUT Sr 10 48 501 6 38 50.1 4.8
7. Blackmon, Drew-DRA Sr 11 52 694 6 70 63.1 4.7
8. THOMAS, Kevin-MOR Jr 9 41 407 4 49 45.2 4.6
9. PHILPART, J.-JAC Sr 11 50 675 6 48 61.4 4.5

10. Fitzpatrick, Kevin-MAR Sr 11 49 601 5 40 54.6 4.5

RECEIVE YDS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Avg/C Yds/G

1. FUNSTEN, Lanny-DAV Jr 11 100 1107 8 99 11.1100.6
2. WATKINS, Zach-BUT Sr 11 80 1044 8 67 13.1 94.9
3. SAWYER, Donte-MOR Jr 11 60 904 12 85 15.1 82.2
4. Paddock, Nathan-DRA Sr 11 48 737 6 80 15.4 67.0
5. Blackmon, Drew-DRA Sr 11 52 694 6 70 13.3 63.1
6. ADAMS, Jonathan-DAV Sr 9 54 556 2 50 10.3 61.8
7. PHILPART, J.-JAC Sr 11 50 675 6 48 13.5 61.4
8. McGOUGH, John-SAN Sr 11 43 672 4 59 15.6 61.1
9. THOMPSON, L.-JAC Sr 11 39 655 9 71 16.8 59.5

10. Fitzpatrick, Kevin-MAR Sr 11 49 601 5 40 12.3 54.6

TOTAL OFFENSE Cl G Rush Pass Plays Total Yds/G

1. LEWIS, Zach-MOR Jr 11 -136 3585 582 3449 313.5
2. MCGREGOR, J.-JAC Sr 11 61 3044 434 3105 282.3
3. CARKHUFF, Jonathan-DAV So 11 -284 3326 615 3042 276.5
4. HUCK, Andrew-BUT Sr 9 220 2262 382 2482 275.8
5. Piatkowski, Mike-DRA Sr 11 -142 2934 445 2792 253.8
6. MILLS, Mason-SAN Jr 11 108 2370 356 2478 225.3
7. HOFFMAN, Eric-VAL Fr 11 70 2302 464 2372 215.6
8. SMITH, Braden-CAM Jr 11 289 1965 392 2254 204.9
9. BARDO,Will-DAY Fr 11 491 1206 352 1697 154.3

10. Reilly, Tommy-MAR Sr 11 -105 1470 249 1365 124.1

SCORING Cl G TD FG XPT 2XP Pts Pts/G

1. CRAMER, Jordan-CAM Sr 11 15 0 0 0 90 8.2
JAMES, Kenny-SAN So 11 15 0 0 0 90 8.2

3. DUZAN, Rainer-MOR Jr 11 0 12 49 0 85 7.7
4. LANG, David-BUT Sr 11 0 14 30 0 72 6.5

SAWYER, Donte-MOR Jr 11 12 0 0 0 72 6.5
6. Janssen, Billy-DRA Sr 11 0 12 34 0 70 6.4
7. LASTER, J.J.-JAC Sr 11 11 0 0 0 66 6.0

COX, Desmond-MOR Sr 11 11 0 0 0 66 6.0
9. MILLER,Nate-DAY Sr 11 0 11 32 0 65 5.9

10. LEVINE, Mike-SAN Sr 9 0 6 32 0 50 5.6

SCORING (TDs) Cl G TD Run Pass Ret Pat Pts Avg/G

1. JAMES, Kenny-SAN So 11 15 12 2 1 0 90 8.2
CRAMER, Jordan-CAM Sr 11 15 13 2 0 0 90 8.2

3. SAWYER, Donte-MOR Jr 11 12 0 12 0 0 72 6.5
4. COX, Desmond-MOR Sr 11 11 9 2 0 0 66 6.0

LASTER, J.J.-JAC Sr 11 11 10 1 0 0 66 6.0
6. HARRIS,Taylor-DAY Sr 10 9 8 1 0 0 54 5.4
7. THOMAS, Kevin-MOR Jr 9 8 4 4 0 0 48 5.3
8. THOMPSON, L.-JAC Sr 11 9 0 9 0 0 54 4.9
9. FUNSTEN, Lanny-DAV Jr 11 8 0 8 0 0 48 4.4

SMITH, Braden-CAM Jr 11 8 8 0 0 0 48 4.4

SCORING (KICK) Cl G PAT FG Pts Avg/G

1. DUZAN, Rainer-MOR Jr 11 49-51 12-17 85 7.7
2. LANG, David-BUT Sr 11 30-34 14-16 72 6.5
3. Janssen, Billy-DRA Sr 11 34-37 12-16 70 6.4
4. MILLER,Nate-DAY Sr 11 32-33 11-19 65 5.9
5. LEVINE, Mike-SAN Sr 9 32-35 6-6 50 5.6
6. GUDZ, B.-JAC So 10 36-41 6-6 54 5.4
7. WILLETS, Adam-CAM Sr 11 47-49 4-7 59 5.4
8. HABLISTON, Chazzo-DAV Jr 10 19-21 7-13 40 4.0
9. Myers, Jason-MAR Jr 11 23-25 6-7 41 3.7

10. COLLINS, Ernie-SAN Jr 11 7-10 5-9 22 2.0

PUNT RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. CHANDLER, Brandon-CAM Jr 11 12 143 0 27 11.9
2. BERNHARDS-CALLAHAN-DAV Jr 11 19 220 1 94 11.6
3. HOEKSTRA, Sam-SAN So 11 28 315 1 85 11.2
4. Bryant, Jaquan-MAR Sr 11 23 187 0 36 8.1
5. BROOKS, Quentin-MOR Fr 9 17 116 0 34 6.8
6. HUJIK,Tyler-DAY Sr 11 15 99 1 32 6.6
7. THOMPSON, L.-JAC Sr 11 17 83 0 21 4.9
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Individual Statistics FINAL

KICK RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. WALDEN, C.-JAC Jr 11 27 711 1 93 26.3
2. JAMES, Kenny-SAN So 11 34 828 1 95 24.4
3. Onakoya, Emmanuel-MAR Fr 11 22 478 0 50 21.7
4. SAWYER, Donte-MOR Jr 11 33 715 0 72 21.7
5. HUNTER,Gary-DAY So 10 31 666 1 88 21.5
6. KOOPMAN, Jordan-BUT Sr 10 17 363 0 34 21.4
7. CHANDLER, Brandon-CAM Jr 11 28 577 0 41 20.6
8. ADAMS, Jonathan-DAV Sr 9 9 183 0 30 20.3
9. JACKSON, Cory-MOR Sr 11 29 588 0 40 20.3

10. HEETER, Trae-BUT So 9 16 323 0 35 20.2

ALL PURPOSE Cl G Rush Rcv PR KR Yds Avg/G

1. JAMES, Kenny-SAN So 11 1149 334 0 828 2311 210.1
2. SAWYER, Donte-MOR Jr 11 -8 904 -3 715 1608 146.2
3. HEETER, Trae-BUT So 9 713 270 0 323 1306 145.1
4. COX, Desmond-MOR Sr 11 956 323 0 20 1299 118.1
5. SMARWT, Kelvin-VAL Fr 10 20 110 18 945 1093 109.3
6. Cashmore, Patrick-DRA Sr 11 841 282 0 0 1123 102.1
7. FUNSTEN, Lanny-DAV Jr 11 0 1107 0 0 1107 100.6
8. JACKSON, Cory-MOR Sr 11 75 425 0 588 1088 98.9
9. KOOPMAN, Jordan-BUT Sr 10 1 501 119 363 984 98.4

10. HARRIS,Taylor-DAY Sr 10 899 56 0 15 970 97.0

PUNTING Cl G No. Yds Lg I20 50+ TB Avg.

1. Janssen, Billy-DRA Sr 11 50 2165 83 16 11 9 43.3
2. WOOD, Greg-VAL Jr 11 76 3195 76 16 15 2 42.0
3. MOORE, Ted-CAM Sr 11 49 2045 79 12 5 4 41.7
4. MOHR, G.-JAC Fr 10 42 1705 63 10 8 7 40.6
5. COLLINS, Ernie-SAN Jr 11 46 1829 62 15 6 3 39.8
6. Pauly, Kevin-MAR Sr 10 45 1712 58 14 2 2 38.0
7. GOODMAN, Brenton-DAV Sr 11 58 2157 57 13 6 1 37.2
8. WILSON, Michael-BUT Jr 11 46 1706 57 13 3 4 37.1
9. MILLER,Nate-DAY Sr 11 56 2053 53 23 4 5 36.7

10. DUZAN, Rainer-MOR Jr 11 61 2202 50 13 1 1 36.1

FIELD GOALS Cl G Made Att. Long Pct. FG/G

1. LANG, David-BUT Sr 11 14 16 46 87.5 1.27
2. Janssen, Billy-DRA Sr 11 12 16 45 75.0 1.09

DUZAN, Rainer-MOR Jr 11 12 17 49 70.6 1.09
4. MILLER,Nate-DAY Sr 11 11 19 42 57.9 1.00
5. HABLISTON, Chazzo-DAV Jr 10 7 13 33 53.8 0.70
6. LEVINE, Mike-SAN Sr 9 6 6 44 100.0 0.67
7. GUDZ, B.-JAC So 10 6 6 36 100.0 0.60
8. Myers, Jason-MAR Jr 11 6 7 49 85.7 0.55
9. COLLINS, Ernie-SAN Jr 11 5 9 41 55.6 0.45

10. WILLETS, Adam-CAM Sr 11 4 7 42 57.1 0.36

FIELD GOAL PCT Cl G Made Att. Long Pct.

1. LEVINE, Mike-SAN Sr 9 6 6 44 100.0
GUDZ, B.-JAC So 10 6 6 36 100.0

3. LANG, David-BUT Sr 11 14 16 46 87.5
4. Myers, Jason-MAR Jr 11 6 7 49 85.7
5. Janssen, Billy-DRA Sr 11 12 16 45 75.0
6. DUZAN, Rainer-MOR Jr 11 12 17 49 70.6
7. MILLER,Nate-DAY Sr 11 11 19 42 57.9
8. WILLETS, Adam-CAM Sr 11 4 7 42 57.1
9. COLLINS, Ernie-SAN Jr 11 5 9 41 55.6

10. HABLISTON, Chazzo-DAV Jr 10 7 13 33 53.8

PAT KICKING PCT Cl G Made Att. Pct.

1. WEINEL, Adam-VAL Fr 10 12 12 100.0
EBERWEIN, Sam-CAM Jr 9 2 2 100.0

3. MILLER,Nate-DAY Sr 11 32 33 97.0
4. DUZAN, Rainer-MOR Jr 11 49 51 96.1
5. WILLETS, Adam-CAM Sr 11 47 49 95.9
6. Myers, Jason-MAR Jr 11 23 25 92.0
7. Janssen, Billy-DRA Sr 11 34 37 91.9
8. LEVINE, Mike-SAN Sr 9 32 35 91.4
9. HABLISTON, Chazzo-DAV Jr 10 19 21 90.5

10. LANG, David-BUT Sr 11 30 34 88.2
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TACKLES (All positions) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. RIDLEY, Jordan-BUT Jr 11 LB 46 94 140 12.7
2. BACHMAN, Tony-MOR Sr 11 LB 56 51 107 9.7
3. DERBAK, Pat-VAL So 11 LB 48 39 87 7.9
4. TREADAWAY, Laurence-VAL Sr 11 DB 47 34 81 7.4
5. LANGHORST,Devon-DAY Sr 11 DE 31 47 78 7.1

Moorehead, Tyler-DRA Sr 11 LB 55 23 78 7.1
7. Cronan, Ryan-MAR Sr 11 LB 29 48 77 7.0
8. SMITH, L-JAC Sr 11 DB 53 21 74 6.7

DUNAJ, Zach-SAN Jr 11 LB 45 29 74 6.7
10. KEATON, May-MOR Sr 9 LB 24 36 60 6.7
11. GOKAN, Cody-VAL Jr 11 LB 33 40 73 6.6
12. MOYNAHAN, Patrick-DAV Jr 11 LB 36 36 72 6.5

FINES, R.-JAC Sr 11 DL 42 30 72 6.5
DAUCH, Andy-BUT Sr 11 DB 48 24 72 6.5
Fede, Terrence-MAR Jr 11 DL 27 45 72 6.5

16. RAYMOND, Jerome-MOR Sr 11 DE 29 39 68 6.2
17. Merritt, Travis-DRA So 11 LB 38 28 66 6.0

PRICE, Chris-CAM Sr 11 LB 21 45 66 6.0
SZAFRANSKI, Jayme-BUT So 11 DB 35 31 66 6.0

20. KANONGATAA, Loka-SAN Sr 11 SAF 40 24 64 5.8
ROBINSON, Jeremiah-CAM Sr 11 DL 30 34 64 5.8
MONNIER,Colin-DAY So 11 LB 22 42 64 5.8

23. Ratelle, Michael-DRA Jr 11 DB 46 17 63 5.7
MANLEY, Kyle-MOR Sr 11 DE 25 38 63 5.7
RICCI, Gianni-DAV Sr 11 LB 36 27 63 5.7

26. FELICIANO, Erik-CAM Sr 11 DB 35 27 62 5.6
GRADY, Sean-BUT So 11 DB 45 17 62 5.6

28. Sakowski, Paul-MAR So 11 LB 22 39 61 5.5
29. BAILIN,Bryan-DAY Sr 10 LB 19 36 55 5.5
30. Grovak, Jeff-DRA Sr 11 LB 36 24 60 5.5
31. MICHEL, L.-JAC So 11 DL 32 26 58 5.3
32. OLIARO, Blake-SAN Jr 11 DE 35 22 57 5.2
33. HUNT, Patrick-DAV Sr 11 S 26 30 56 5.1

KURN, Mario-SAN Sr 11 DE 35 21 56 5.1
35. BUSHONG, Grant-VAL Sr 11 DL 29 25 54 4.9

ROBBE,Eric-DAY Sr 11 S 27 27 54 4.9
37. Mainiero, Nick-MAR Jr 11 DB 29 24 53 4.8

SWINTON, Jeff-CAM So 11 DB 29 24 53 4.8
DULBERGER, Adam-DAV Jr 11 DB 36 17 53 4.8
STEPHENS, Jeremy-BUT So 11 DL 17 36 53 4.8
Ramsey, Tyler-MAR Jr 11 DB 25 28 53 4.8

42. MUNDY, Ryan-VAL Fr 9 25 18 43 4.8
43. BROWN, Milton-CAM Sr 11 LB 25 27 52 4.7

WINSTON, Thaddeus-MOR So 11 LB 24 28 52 4.7
45. PIZZUTI, Paul-CAM Jr 10 DB 30 17 47 4.7
46. Coleman, Brandon-DRA Jr 11 DE 31 20 51 4.6
47. CHANDLER, Brandon-CAM Jr 11 DB 31 19 50 4.5
48. SAVAGE,Howard-DAY So 10 CB 19 26 45 4.5
49. MONROE, Steth-CAM Jr 11 DB 32 17 49 4.5

EDWARDS, John-VAL Fr 11 DB 33 16 49 4.5

SACKS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. OLIARO, Blake-SAN Jr 11 DE 14 2 15.0 1.36
2. LANGHORST,Devon-DAY Sr 11 DE 10 7 13.5 1.23
3. Coleman, Brandon-DRA Jr 11 DE 10 4 12.0 1.09
4. KURN, Mario-SAN Sr 11 DE 10 3 11.5 1.05

RAYMOND, Jerome-MOR Sr 11 DE 10 3 11.5 1.05
6. Moorehead, Tyler-DRA Sr 11 LB 9 3 10.5 0.95
7. HUNTER, Grant-BUT Sr 11 DL 8 2 9.0 0.82
8. Fede, Terrence-MAR Jr 11 DL 8 1 8.5 0.77
9. DUNN,Brannon-DAY So 11 DT 7 2 8.0 0.73

10. MAYORAL, M.-JAC Jr 9 DL 6 1 6.5 0.72
11. ROBINSON, Jeremiah-CAM Sr 11 DL 7 1 7.5 0.68
12. MICHEL, L.-JAC So 11 DL 5 4 7.0 0.64
13. KERN,Kevin-DAY Sr 10 DE 2 6 5.0 0.50

MARTIN, Ellis-DAV Sr 11 DL 4 3 5.5 0.50
CARSON, Nikko-VAL Sr 11 DL 5 1 5.5 0.50

16. FINES, R.-JAC Sr 11 DL 4 2 5.0 0.45
BROWN, Milton-CAM Sr 11 LB 5 0 5.0 0.45
Gianaras, Anthony-DRA Sr 11 DE 3 4 5.0 0.45

19. PIMIENTA, J.-JAC So 11 DL 4 1 4.5 0.41
20. JENKINS, T.J.-JAC Fr 11 DL 3 2 4.0 0.36

TACKLES FOR LOSS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. Moorehead, Tyler-DRA Sr 11 LB 18 6 21.0 1.91
2. OLIARO, Blake-SAN Jr 11 DE 17 5 19.5 1.77
3. LANGHORST,Devon-DAY Sr 11 DE 12 12 18.0 1.64
4. ROBINSON, Jeremiah-CAM Sr 11 DL 14 7 17.5 1.59
5. Coleman, Brandon-DRA Jr 11 DE 14 5 16.5 1.50
6. KURN, Mario-SAN Sr 11 DE 14 4 16.0 1.45

Fede, Terrence-MAR Jr 11 DL 14 4 16.0 1.45
8. RAYMOND, Jerome-MOR Sr 11 DE 12 7 15.5 1.41
9. HUNTER, Grant-BUT Sr 11 DL 11 7 14.5 1.32

10. CARSON, Nikko-VAL Sr 11 DL 12 3 13.5 1.23
11. FINES, R.-JAC Sr 11 DL 8 7 11.5 1.05
12. BROWN, Milton-CAM Sr 11 LB 8 5 10.5 0.95
13. MANLEY, Kyle-MOR Sr 11 DE 8 4 10.0 0.91
14. MAYORAL, M.-JAC Jr 9 DL 6 4 8.0 0.89
15. PIMIENTA, J.-JAC So 11 DL 8 3 9.5 0.86

Gianaras, Anthony-DRA Sr 11 DE 7 5 9.5 0.86
17. MICHEL, L.-JAC So 11 DL 5 8 9.0 0.82

MONNIER,Colin-DAY So 11 LB 5 8 9.0 0.82
19. KEATON, May-MOR Sr 9 LB 5 4 7.0 0.78
20. MARTIN, Ellis-DAV Sr 11 DL 6 5 8.5 0.77
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PASSES DEFENDED Cl G BrUp Int. Total Avg/G

1. MONROE, Steth-CAM Jr 11 11 4 15 1.36
2. GEOHAGAN, Dexter-MOR Jr 11 10 4 14 1.27
3. CORBETT, Michael-DAV So 11 10 3 13 1.18
4. SCOTT, Kameron-MOR Jr 11 9 2 11 1.00

THOMAS, S.-JAC So 11 10 1 11 1.00
6. MCDOUGALD, L.-JAC Sr 11 4 5 9 0.82

ADDISON, A-JAC So 11 7 2 9 0.82
PFLEGER,Matt-DAY Sr 11 6 3 9 0.82
KIDWELL, Peter-DAV Sr 11 6 3 9 0.82
Ratelle, Michael-DRA Jr 11 8 1 9 0.82
Bryant, Jaquan-MAR Sr 11 5 4 9 0.82

12. SENVISKY, Zachary-MOR Fr 10 4 3 7 0.70
13. CASEY, Dan-DAV So 9 5 1 6 0.67

COSTA, Ryan-SAN Jr 9 5 1 6 0.67
15. YORK, Joey-SAN Sr 11 4 3 7 0.64

MARTIN, Joe-SAN Sr 11 5 2 7 0.64
TREADAWAY, Laurence-VAL Sr 11 6 1 7 0.64

18. WADE, Jamil-SAN Fr 9 4 1 5 0.56
19. CHANDLER, Brandon-CAM Jr 11 4 2 6 0.55

KANONGATAA, Loka-SAN Sr 11 3 3 6 0.55

INTERCEPTIONS Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. MCDOUGALD, L.-JAC Sr 11 5 175 1 59 0.45
2. MONROE, Steth-CAM Jr 11 4 59 0 48 0.36

GEOHAGAN, Dexter-MOR Jr 11 4 27 0 27 0.36
Bryant, Jaquan-MAR Sr 11 4 -3 0 0 0.36

5. SENVISKY, Zachary-MOR Fr 10 3 46 1 35 0.30
6. GRADY, Sean-BUT So 11 3 93 1 90 0.27

Chenier, Nick-DRA Sr 11 3 49 0 20 0.27
DAUCH, Andy-BUT Sr 11 3 48 0 37 0.27
YORK, Joey-SAN Sr 11 3 26 0 26 0.27
PFLEGER,Matt-DAY Sr 11 3 25 0 18 0.27

FUMBLES FORCED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. BROWN, Milton-CAM Sr 11 4 0.36
SMITH, L-JAC Sr 11 4 0.36

3. KERN,Kevin-DAY Sr 10 3 0.30
4. CHANDLER, Brandon-CAM Jr 11 3 0.27

RIDLEY, Jordan-BUT Jr 11 3 0.27
Moorehead, Tyler-DRA Sr 11 3 0.27
DUNN,Brannon-DAY So 11 3 0.27
KURN, Mario-SAN Sr 11 3 0.27
TREADAWAY, Laurence-VAL Sr 11 3 0.27

10. KEATON, May-MOR Sr 9 2 0.22

FUMBLES RECOVERED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. MCDOUGALD, L.-JAC Sr 11 4 0.36
2. SMITH, L-JAC Sr 11 3 0.27

YANOW, Paul-BUT Fr 11 3 0.27
4. KEATON, May-MOR Sr 9 2 0.22
5. POPHAM, Morgan-DAV Sr 10 2 0.20
6. Grovak, Jeff-DRA Sr 11 2 0.18

OLIARO, Blake-SAN Jr 11 2 0.18
ADDISON, A-JAC So 11 2 0.18
Coleman, Brandon-DRA Jr 11 2 0.18
BEATHARD, Robbie-SAN Jr 11 2 0.18

TACKLES (Ends/lineman) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. LANGHORST,Devon-DAY Sr 11 DE 31 47 78 7.1
2. FINES, R.-JAC Sr 11 DL 42 30 72 6.5

Fede, Terrence-MAR Jr 11 DL 27 45 72 6.5
4. RAYMOND, Jerome-MOR Sr 11 DE 29 39 68 6.2
5. ROBINSON, Jeremiah-CAM Sr 11 DL 30 34 64 5.8
6. MANLEY, Kyle-MOR Sr 11 DE 25 38 63 5.7
7. MICHEL, L.-JAC So 11 DL 32 26 58 5.3
8. OLIARO, Blake-SAN Jr 11 DE 35 22 57 5.2
9. KURN, Mario-SAN Sr 11 DE 35 21 56 5.1

10. BUSHONG, Grant-VAL Sr 11 DL 29 25 54 4.9
11. STEPHENS, Jeremy-BUT So 11 DL 17 36 53 4.8
12. Coleman, Brandon-DRA Jr 11 DE 31 20 51 4.6
13. MARTIN, Ellis-DAV Sr 11 DL 21 28 49 4.5
14. HERRING, Randel-CAM Sr 11 DL 19 29 48 4.4
15. MAYORAL, M.-JAC Jr 9 DL 18 21 39 4.3
16. HUNTER, Grant-BUT Sr 11 DL 23 24 47 4.3
17. Sawhill, John-DRA Sr 10 DT 25 17 42 4.2
18. HEBER, Brett-VAL Sr 10 DL 17 24 41 4.1
19. Toriola, David-MAR Sr 11 DL 9 36 45 4.1

Deasutels, James-MAR Sr 11 DL 17 28 45 4.1
21. HALL, Mark-MOR Sr 11 DE 12 32 44 4.0

Witkiewicz, Mike-DRA Sr 11 DT 23 21 44 4.0
23. KERN,Kevin-DAY Sr 10 DE 16 23 39 3.9
24. CARSON, Nikko-VAL Sr 11 DL 28 14 42 3.8
25. Gianaras, Anthony-DRA Sr 11 DE 19 22 41 3.7

TACKLES (Defensive backs) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. TREADAWAY, Laurence-VAL Sr 11 DB 47 34 81 7.4
2. SMITH, L-JAC Sr 11 DB 53 21 74 6.7
3. DAUCH, Andy-BUT Sr 11 DB 48 24 72 6.5
4. SZAFRANSKI, Jayme-BUT So 11 DB 35 31 66 6.0
5. KANONGATAA, Loka-SAN Sr 11 SAF 40 24 64 5.8
6. Ratelle, Michael-DRA Jr 11 DB 46 17 63 5.7
7. FELICIANO, Erik-CAM Sr 11 DB 35 27 62 5.6

GRADY, Sean-BUT So 11 DB 45 17 62 5.6
9. HUNT, Patrick-DAV Sr 11 S 26 30 56 5.1

10. ROBBE,Eric-DAY Sr 11 S 27 27 54 4.9
11. SWINTON, Jeff-CAM So 11 DB 29 24 53 4.8

DULBERGER, Adam-DAV Jr 11 DB 36 17 53 4.8
Mainiero, Nick-MAR Jr 11 DB 29 24 53 4.8
Ramsey, Tyler-MAR Jr 11 DB 25 28 53 4.8

15. PIZZUTI, Paul-CAM Jr 10 DB 30 17 47 4.7
16. CHANDLER, Brandon-CAM Jr 11 DB 31 19 50 4.5
17. SAVAGE,Howard-DAY So 10 CB 19 26 45 4.5
18. KIDWELL, Peter-DAV Sr 11 DB 35 14 49 4.5

EDWARDS, John-VAL Fr 11 DB 33 16 49 4.5
SCOTT, Kameron-MOR Jr 11 DB 35 14 49 4.5
MONROE, Steth-CAM Jr 11 DB 32 17 49 4.5

22. SEBETIC,Kyle-DAY So 9 CB 31 9 40 4.4
23. MOSES-HAMPTON, M.-DAV Sr 10 DB 27 16 43 4.3
24. Bryant, Jaquan-MAR Sr 11 DB 41 6 47 4.3
25. McKENNA, Jack-BUT Sr 11 DB 32 14 46 4.2
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TACKLES (Linebackers) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. RIDLEY, Jordan-BUT Jr 11 LB 46 94 140 12.7
2. BACHMAN, Tony-MOR Sr 11 LB 56 51 107 9.7
3. DERBAK, Pat-VAL So 11 LB 48 39 87 7.9
4. Moorehead, Tyler-DRA Sr 11 LB 55 23 78 7.1
5. Cronan, Ryan-MAR Sr 11 LB 29 48 77 7.0
6. DUNAJ, Zach-SAN Jr 11 LB 45 29 74 6.7
7. KEATON, May-MOR Sr 9 LB 24 36 60 6.7
8. GOKAN, Cody-VAL Jr 11 LB 33 40 73 6.6
9. MOYNAHAN, Patrick-DAV Jr 11 LB 36 36 72 6.5

10. Merritt, Travis-DRA So 11 LB 38 28 66 6.0
PRICE, Chris-CAM Sr 11 LB 21 45 66 6.0

12. MONNIER,Colin-DAY So 11 LB 22 42 64 5.8
13. RICCI, Gianni-DAV Sr 11 LB 36 27 63 5.7
14. Sakowski, Paul-MAR So 11 LB 22 39 61 5.5
15. BAILIN,Bryan-DAY Sr 10 LB 19 36 55 5.5
16. Grovak, Jeff-DRA Sr 11 LB 36 24 60 5.5
17. BROWN, Milton-CAM Sr 11 LB 25 27 52 4.7

WINSTON, Thaddeus-MOR So 11 LB 24 28 52 4.7
19. GRIDLEY, Cole-VAL So 11 LB 35 13 48 4.4

RUDISILL, Michael-CAM So 11 LB 24 24 48 4.4
21. SEDIVY, Zack-BUT Fr 9 LB 12 27 39 4.3
22. WEAVER, B.-JAC Fr 10 LB 29 14 43 4.3
23. MARTIN, Joe-SAN Sr 11 LB 25 21 46 4.2
24. BARNES, Terrell-CAM Jr 11 LB 11 34 45 4.1
25. YANOW, Paul-BUT Fr 11 LB 14 25 39 3.5
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INDIVIDUAL PLAYER GAME HIGHS

Points scored 24 OATES, C.J. (Campbell) vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
24 CRAMER, Jordan (Campbell) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 05, 2011)

Touchdowns 4 OATES, C.J. (Campbell) vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
4 CRAMER, Jordan (Campbell) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 05, 2011)

TD responsibility 5 MCGREGOR, J. (Jacksonville) at Campbell (Sep 24, 2011) [0r,5p]
5 CARKHUFF, Jonathan (Davidson) vs JOHNSON C. SMITH (Sep 24, 2011) [0r,5p]
5 MILLS, Mason (San Diego) at Morehead State (Sep 24, 2011) [0r,5p]
5 MCGREGOR, J. (Jacksonville) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 15, 2011) [0r,5p]

Points scored kicking 19 DUZAN, Rainer (Morehead State) vs KENTUCKY CHRISTIAN (Sep 01, 2011) [4fg,7pat]
15 Janssen, Billy (Drake) at Morehead State (Oct 08, 2011) [4fg,3pat]

Total offense yards 422 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) at Campbell (Nov 05, 2011) [22r,400p]
416 HUCK, Andrew (Butler) at Campbell (Oct 08, 2011) [35r,381p]

Total offense plays 74 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) at Campbell (Nov 05, 2011) [6r,68p]
68 HOFFMAN, Eric (Valparaiso) at Davidson (Nov 19, 2011) [11r,57p]

Total offense yards/play 11.8 MCGREGOR, J. (Jacksonville) at Campbell (Sep 24, 2011) [35-412]
10.8 MCGREGOR, J. (Jacksonville) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 22, 2011) [37-399]

Rushing yards 218 COX, Desmond (Morehead State) vs BUTLER (11/19/11)
216 HARRIS,Taylor (Dayton) at Morehead State (Oct 22, 2011)

Rushing attempts 35 Cashmore, Patrick (Drake) vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov 05, 2011)
34 JAMES, Kenny (San Diego) vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov 19, 2011)

Yards per rush 10.6 HARRIS,Taylor (Dayton) at Jacksonville (Oct 08, 2011) [14-149]
9.4 CRAMER, Jordan (Campbell) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 05, 2011) [18-170]

Rushing TDs 4 OATES, C.J. (Campbell) vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
4 CRAMER, Jordan (Campbell) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 05, 2011)

Longest rush 92 COX, Desmond (Morehead State) vs BUTLER (11/19/11)
83 HARRIS,Taylor (Dayton) vs DUQUESNE (Sep 10, 2011)

Passing yards 427 CARKHUFF, Jonathan (Davidson) vs JOHNSON C. SMITH (Sep 24, 2011)
422 MCGREGOR, J. (Jacksonville) vs BUTLER (Nov 12, 2011)

Passing attempts 68 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) at Campbell (Nov 05, 2011)
61 CARKHUFF, Jonathan (Davidson) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 12, 2011)

Passing TDs 5 MCGREGOR, J. (Jacksonville) at Campbell (Sep 24, 2011)
5 CARKHUFF, Jonathan (Davidson) vs JOHNSON C. SMITH (Sep 24, 2011)
5 MILLS, Mason (San Diego) at Morehead State (Sep 24, 2011)
5 MCGREGOR, J. (Jacksonville) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 15, 2011)

Longest pass 99 CARKHUFF, Jonathan (Davidson) vs JOHNSON C. SMITH (Sep 24, 2011)
85 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) at Davidson (Nov 12, 2011)

Passes completed 44 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) at Campbell (Nov 05, 2011)
38 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) at Valparaiso (Oct 01, 2011)

Had intercepted 5 MILLS, Mason (San Diego) at Campbell (Oct 22, 2011)
5 Reilly, Tommy (Marist) at San Diego (Nov 12, 2011)

Pass completion pct 90.9 Piatkowski, Mike (Drake) vs CAMPBELL (Oct 01, 2011) [30-33]
87.5 Reilly, Tommy (Marist) at Butler (Oct 22, 2011) [21-24]

Pass yards/attempt 17.7 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) at Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 17, 2011) [18-318]
12.6 MCGREGOR, J. (Jacksonville) at Campbell (Sep 24, 2011) [30-378]

Pass yards/catch 26.5 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) at Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 17, 2011) [12-318]
15.8 MCGREGOR, J. (Jacksonville) at Campbell (Sep 24, 2011) [24-378]

Receiving yards 195 FUNSTEN, Lanny (Davidson) vs JOHNSON C. SMITH (Sep 24, 2011)
183 SAWYER, Donte (Morehead State) at Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 17, 2011)

Receptions 14 WATKINS, Zach (Butler) at Morehead State (11/19/11)
13 FUNSTEN, Lanny (Davidson) at Butler (Nov 05, 2011)
13 FUNSTEN, Lanny (Davidson) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 19, 2011)

Yards per catch 36.6 SAWYER, Donte (Morehead State) at Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 17, 2011) [5-183]
32.6 Paddock, Nathan (Drake) at Morehead State (Oct 08, 2011) [5-163]

Receiving TDs 3 WATKINS, Zach (Butler) vs VALPARAISO (Oct 15, 2011)
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3 THOMPSON, L. (Jacksonville) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 22, 2011)
3 SAWYER, Donte (Morehead State) at Campbell (Nov 05, 2011)

Longest reception 99 FUNSTEN, Lanny (Davidson) vs JOHNSON C. SMITH (Sep 24, 2011)
85 SAWYER, Donte (Morehead State) at Davidson (Nov 12, 2011)

Field goal attempts 5 MILLER,Nate (Dayton) vs DUQUESNE (Sep 10, 2011)
4 DUZAN, Rainer (Morehead State) vs KENTUCKY CHRISTIAN (Sep 01, 2011)
4 Janssen, Billy (Drake) at Morehead State (Oct 08, 2011)
4 WILLETS, Adam (Campbell) at Davidson (Oct 29, 2011)
4 HABLISTON, Chazzo (Davidson) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 12, 2011)

Field goals made 4 DUZAN, Rainer (Morehead State) vs KENTUCKY CHRISTIAN (Sep 01, 2011)
4 Janssen, Billy (Drake) at Morehead State (Oct 08, 2011)

Longest field goal 49 Myers, Jason (Marist) at Davidson (Oct 08, 2011)
49 DUZAN, Rainer (Morehead State) vs BUTLER (11/19/11)

PAT kicks attempted 9 WILLETS, Adam (Campbell) vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
8 DUZAN, Rainer (Morehead State) vs KENTUCKY CHRISTIAN (Sep 01, 2011)
8 NORRIS, C. (Jacksonville) at Campbell (Sep 24, 2011)
8 LEVINE, Mike (San Diego) at Valparaiso (Oct 08, 2011)
8 GUDZ, B. (Jacksonville) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 22, 2011)

PAT kicks made 8 WILLETS, Adam (Campbell) vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
8 GUDZ, B. (Jacksonville) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 22, 2011)

Punts 11 DUZAN, Rainer (Morehead State) at Valparaiso (Oct 01, 2011)
10 MOHR, G. (Jacksonville) at The Citadel (Sep 03, 2011)
10 WOOD, Greg (Valparaiso) vs FRANKLIN (Sep 03, 2011)
10 WOOD, Greg (Valparaiso) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 01, 2011)
10 COLLINS, Ernie (San Diego) vs MARIST (Nov 12, 2011)

Yards punted 453 WOOD, Greg (Valparaiso) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 08, 2011) [9-453]
423 WOOD, Greg (Valparaiso) vs FRANKLIN (Sep 03, 2011) [10-423]

Longest punt 83 Janssen, Billy (Drake) vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov 05, 2011)
79 MOORE, Ted (Campbell) at Marist (Oct 15, 2011)

Punting avg 50.3 WOOD, Greg (Valparaiso) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 08, 2011) [9-453]
50.0 Janssen, Billy (Drake) at Morehead State (Oct 08, 2011) [5-250]

Punt returns 5 BERNHARDS-CALLAHAN (Davidson) vs MARIST (Oct 08, 2011)
5 BERNHARDS-CALLAHAN (Davidson) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 12, 2011)

Punt return yards 106 BERNHARDS-CALLAHAN (Davidson) vs MARIST (Oct 08, 2011)
100 RANDLE, D. (Jacksonville) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 22, 2011)

Longest punt return 94 BERNHARDS-CALLAHAN (Davidson) vs MARIST (Oct 08, 2011)
94 RANDLE, D. (Jacksonville) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 22, 2011)

Punt return TDs 1 CONSTANTINE, Paul (Campbell) vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
1 Shelton, Brent (Drake) vs MISSOURI S&T (Sep 17, 2011)
1 DOWD,Pat (Dayton) vs BUTLER (Oct 1, 2011)
1 BERNHARDS-CALLAHAN (Davidson) vs MARIST (Oct 08, 2011)
1 HOEKSTRA, Sam (San Diego) vs DRAKE (Oct 15, 2011)
1 HUJIK,Tyler (Dayton) at Morehead State (Oct 22, 2011)
1 RANDLE, D. (Jacksonville) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 22, 2011)

Punt return avg 21.2 BERNHARDS-CALLAHAN (Davidson) vs MARIST (Oct 08, 2011) [5-106]
6.4 BERNHARDS-CALLAHAN (Davidson) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 12, 2011) [5-32]

Kick returns 9 SMARWT, Kelvin (Valparaiso) at Youngstown State (Sep 10, 2011)
9 SAWYER, Donte (Morehead State) at Jacksonville (Oct 15, 2011)

Kick return yards 213 SAWYER, Donte (Morehead State) vs DRAKE (Oct 08, 2011)
199 SMARWT, Kelvin (Valparaiso) at Youngstown State (Sep 10, 2011)

Kick return avg 37.0 WALDEN, C. (Jacksonville) vs CHARLESTON SO. (Sep 17, 2011) [5-185]
30.4 SAWYER, Donte (Morehead State) vs DRAKE (Oct 08, 2011) [7-213]

Longest kick return 95 JAMES, Kenny (San Diego) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 01, 2011)
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93 WALDEN, C. (Jacksonville) vs CHARLESTON SO. (Sep 17, 2011)
Kick return TDs 1 WALDEN, C. (Jacksonville) vs CHARLESTON SO. (Sep 17, 2011)

1 JAMES, Kenny (San Diego) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 01, 2011)
1 HUNTER,Gary (Dayton) at Valparaiso (Oct 29, 2011)

Combined PR/KR yards 213 SAWYER, Donte (Morehead State) vs DRAKE (Oct 08, 2011) [0pr-213kr]
199 SMARWT, Kelvin (Valparaiso) at Youngstown State (Sep 10, 2011) [0pr-199kr]

Interceptions 2 KIDWELL, Peter (Davidson) vs LENOIR-RHYNE (Sep 10, 2011)
2 WIRKUS,Steve (Dayton) vs MARIST (Sep 17, 2011)
2 CHANDLER, Brandon (Campbell) at Marist (Oct 15, 2011)
2 Bryant, Jaquan (Marist) at Butler (Oct 22, 2011)
2 FELICIANO, Erik (Campbell) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 22, 2011)
2 BRIDGES, Greg (Campbell) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 22, 2011)
2 MCDOUGALD, L. (Jacksonville) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 22, 2011)
2 Lahart, Mike (Drake) vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov 05, 2011)
2 WESTON,Nick (Dayton) at Drake (Nov 12, 2011)
2 MARTIN, Joe (San Diego) vs MARIST (Nov 12, 2011)
2 SCOTT, Kameron (Morehead State) vs BUTLER (11/19/11)

Interception return yds 90 GRADY, Sean (Butler) vs VALPARAISO (Oct 15, 2011)
88 COSTA, Ryan (San Diego) vs WESTERN NEW MEXICO (Sep 10, 2011)

Interception return avg 42.0 MCDOUGALD, L. (Jacksonville) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 22, 2011) [2-84]
28.5 CHANDLER, Brandon (Campbell) at Marist (Oct 15, 2011) [2-57]

Longest interception rtn 90 GRADY, Sean (Butler) vs VALPARAISO (Oct 15, 2011)
88 COSTA, Ryan (San Diego) vs WESTERN NEW MEXICO (Sep 10, 2011)

All-purpose yards 331 JAMES, Kenny (San Diego) at Morehead State (Sep 24, 2011)
327 JAMES, Kenny (San Diego) at Dayton (Nov 5, 2011)

Tackles 20.0 RIDLEY, Jordan (Butler) vs VALPARAISO (Oct 15, 2011) [4-16]
19.0 RIDLEY, Jordan (Butler) at Campbell (Oct 08, 2011) [5-14]

Sacks 4.0 OLIARO, Blake (San Diego) at Valparaiso (Oct 08, 2011) [4-0]
3.5 OLIARO, Blake (San Diego) at Dayton (Nov 5, 2011) [3-1]
3.5 KURN, Mario (San Diego) vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov 19, 2011) [3-1]

Tackles for loss 4.5 Moorehead, Tyler (Drake) at Marist (Oct 29, 2011) [4-1]
4.5 HUNT, Patrick (Davidson) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 12, 2011) [4-1]
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200-Yard Rushing Performances

218 COX, Desmond (Morehead State) vs BUTLER (11/19/11)
216 HARRIS,Taylor (Dayton) at Morehead State (Oct 22, 2011)
207 JAMES, Kenny (San Diego) at Valparaiso (Oct 08, 2011)

100-Yard Rushing Performances

218 COX, Desmond (Morehead State) vs BUTLER (11/19/11)
216 HARRIS,Taylor (Dayton) at Morehead State (Oct 22, 2011)
207 JAMES, Kenny (San Diego) at Valparaiso (Oct 08, 2011)
184 JAMES, Kenny (San Diego) at Dayton (Nov 5, 2011)
170 CRAMER, Jordan (Campbell) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 05, 2011)
160 Cashmore, Patrick (Drake) vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov 05, 2011)
155 HEETER, Trae (Butler) at Taylor University (Sep 17, 2011)
151 GORMAN, Chris (Davidson) vs CAMPBELL (Oct 29, 2011)
149 HARRIS,Taylor (Dayton) at Jacksonville (Oct 08, 2011)
148 SMITH, Carl (Campbell) vs BUTLER (Oct 08, 2011)
144 DAWSON, K. (Jacksonville) at Campbell (Sep 24, 2011)
142 HEETER, Trae (Butler) at Dayton (Oct 1, 2011)
139 OATES, C.J. (Campbell) vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
138 JAMES, Kenny (San Diego) at Morehead State (Sep 24, 2011)
136 SMITH, Carl (Campbell) at Valparaiso (Nov 12, 2011)
131 COX, Desmond (Morehead State) at Valparaiso (Oct 01, 2011)
129 COX, Desmond (Morehead State) at Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 17, 2011)
128 LASTER, J.J. (Jacksonville) vs CHARLESTON SO. (Sep 17, 2011)
126 COX, Desmond (Morehead State) vs SAN DIEGO (Sep 24, 2011)
122 JAMES, Kenny (San Diego) vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov 19, 2011)
120 BUTLER, Clem (Davidson) vs JOHNSON C. SMITH (Sep 24, 2011)
119 JAMES, Kenny (San Diego) at Campbell (Oct 22, 2011)
117 JAMES, Kenny (San Diego) at UC Davis (Sep 17, 2011)
116 McCoy, Calvin (Marist) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 05, 2011)
115 Cashmore, Patrick (Drake) at Butler (Sep 24, 2011)
114 Cashmore, Patrick (Drake) at Morehead State (Oct 08, 2011)
112 GORMAN, Chris (Davidson) at Butler (Nov 05, 2011)
110 HARRIS,Taylor (Dayton) vs DUQUESNE (Sep 10, 2011)
110 LASTER, J.J. (Jacksonville) at Campbell (Sep 24, 2011)
109 Cashmore, Patrick (Drake) at Marist (Oct 29, 2011)
104 DAWSON, K. (Jacksonville) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 15, 2011)
104 SMITH, Carl (Campbell) at Marist (Oct 15, 2011)
104 MCGREGOR, J. (Jacksonville) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 22, 2011)
103 OATES, C.J. (Campbell) at Valparaiso (Nov 12, 2011)
101 HARRIS,Taylor (Dayton) at Central State (Sep 24, 2011)

Number of 100-Yard Rushing Performances

JAMES, Kenny, San Diego - 6
Cashmore, Patrick, Drake - 4
COX, Desmond, Morehead State - 4
HARRIS,Taylor, Dayton - 4
SMITH, Carl, Campbell - 3
DAWSON, K., Jacksonville - 2
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GORMAN, Chris, Davidson - 2
HEETER, Trae, Butler - 2
LASTER, J.J., Jacksonville - 2
OATES, C.J., Campbell - 2
BUTLER, Clem, Davidson - 1
CRAMER, Jordan, Campbell - 1
McCoy, Calvin, Marist - 1
MCGREGOR, J., Jacksonville - 1

500-Yard Passing Performances

None

400-Yard Passing Performances

427 CARKHUFF, Jonathan (Davidson) vs JOHNSON C. SMITH (Sep 24, 2011)
422 MCGREGOR, J. (Jacksonville) vs BUTLER (Nov 12, 2011)
402 MILLS, Mason (San Diego) at Azusa Pacific (Sep 02, 2011)
400 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) at Campbell (Nov 05, 2011)

300-Yard Passing Performances

427 CARKHUFF, Jonathan (Davidson) vs JOHNSON C. SMITH (Sep 24, 2011)
422 MCGREGOR, J. (Jacksonville) vs BUTLER (Nov 12, 2011)
402 MILLS, Mason (San Diego) at Azusa Pacific (Sep 02, 2011)
400 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) at Campbell (Nov 05, 2011)
394 HOFFMAN, Eric (Valparaiso) vs FRANKLIN (Sep 03, 2011)
387 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) vs BUTLER (11/19/11)
385 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) vs KENTUCKY CHRISTIAN (Sep 01, 2011)
381 HUCK, Andrew (Butler) at Campbell (Oct 08, 2011)
378 MCGREGOR, J. (Jacksonville) at Campbell (Sep 24, 2011)
371 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) at Illinois State (Sep 10, 2011)
371 CARKHUFF, Jonathan (Davidson) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 19, 2011)
364 CARKHUFF, Jonathan (Davidson) at Georgetown (Sep 03, 2011)
364 HOFFMAN, Eric (Valparaiso) at Davidson (Nov 19, 2011)
357 CARKHUFF, Jonathan (Davidson) vs LENOIR-RHYNE (Sep 10, 2011)
346 MCGREGOR, J. (Jacksonville) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 15, 2011)
342 Piatkowski, Mike (Drake) vs CAMPBELL (Oct 01, 2011)
338 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) at Davidson (Nov 12, 2011)
335 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) at Valparaiso (Oct 01, 2011)
333 Piatkowski, Mike (Drake) vs GRAND VIEW (Sep 10, 2011)
318 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) at Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 17, 2011)
317 HOFFMAN, Eric (Valparaiso) vs CAMPBELL (Nov 12, 2011)
315 MILLS, Mason (San Diego) vs DRAKE (Oct 15, 2011)
314 MCGREGOR, J. (Jacksonville) at Western Illinois (Sep 10, 2011)
313 HOFFMAN, Eric (Valparaiso) at Butler (Oct 15, 2011)
312 MILLS, Mason (San Diego) at Morehead State (Sep 24, 2011)
310 Piatkowski, Mike (Drake) at Morehead State (Oct 08, 2011)
305 Reilly, Tommy (Marist) vs GEORGETOWN (Sep 24, 2011)
304 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) vs DAYTON (Oct 22, 2011)
304 CARKHUFF, Jonathan (Davidson) at Butler (Nov 05, 2011)
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Number of 300-Yard Passing Performances

LEWIS, Zach, Morehead State - 8
CARKHUFF, Jonathan, Davidson - 5
HOFFMAN, Eric, Valparaiso - 4
MCGREGOR, J., Jacksonville - 4
MILLS, Mason, San Diego - 3
Piatkowski, Mike, Drake - 3
HUCK, Andrew, Butler - 1
Reilly, Tommy, Marist - 1

200-Yard Receiving Performances

None

100-Yard Receiving Performances

195 FUNSTEN, Lanny (Davidson) vs JOHNSON C. SMITH (Sep 24, 2011)
183 SAWYER, Donte (Morehead State) at Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 17, 2011)
180 WATKINS, Zach (Butler) at Morehead State (11/19/11)
175 FUNSTEN, Lanny (Davidson) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 19, 2011)
163 Paddock, Nathan (Drake) at Morehead State (Oct 08, 2011)
162 McGOUGH, John (San Diego) at Morehead State (Sep 24, 2011)
162 Martin, Armani (Marist) vs GEORGETOWN (Sep 24, 2011)
155 WATKINS, Zach (Butler) at Campbell (Oct 08, 2011)
136 WATKINS, Zach (Butler) at Indiana State (Sep 10, 2011)
134 SAWYER, Donte (Morehead State) vs BUTLER (11/19/11)
133 SAWYER, Donte (Morehead State) at Davidson (Nov 12, 2011)
130 KOOPMAN, Jordan (Butler) vs DRAKE (Sep 24, 2011)
130 Calcagni, Anthony (Marist) at Butler (Oct 22, 2011)
129 RILEY, A. (Jacksonville) vs BUTLER (Nov 12, 2011)
128 SAWYER, Donte (Morehead State) vs SAN DIEGO (Sep 24, 2011)
122 Rios, Michael (Marist) at Sacred Heart (Sep 03, 2011)
122 ADAMS, Jonathan (Davidson) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 19, 2011)
121 BELLMAN,Luke (Dayton) vs MARIST (Sep 17, 2011)
119 Fitzpatrick, Kevin (Marist) at Sacred Heart (Sep 03, 2011)
119 WHITE, Brandon (San Diego) vs WESTERN NEW MEXICO (Sep 10, 2011)
118 Blackmon, Drew (Drake) vs GRAND VIEW (Sep 10, 2011)
118 ALI-EL, Gabe (Valparaiso) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 08, 2011)
117 DAVIS, Q. (Jacksonville) vs CHARLESTON SO. (Sep 17, 2011)
114 HOEKSTRA, Sam (San Diego) at Morehead State (Sep 24, 2011)
111 Fitzpatrick, Kevin (Marist) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 05, 2011)
110 JOHNSON,Branden (Dayton) at Jacksonville (Oct 08, 2011)
110 THOMPSON, L. (Jacksonville) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 22, 2011)
109 PHILPART, J. (Jacksonville) at Campbell (Sep 24, 2011)
109 SAWYER, Donte (Morehead State) at Campbell (Nov 05, 2011)
107 THOMPSON, L. (Jacksonville) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 15, 2011)
107 JORDAN, Harrison (Campbell) at Davidson (Oct 29, 2011)
107 KURAMATA, Tanner (Valparaiso) at Davidson (Nov 19, 2011)
106 HOEKSTRA, Sam (San Diego) at Azusa Pacific (Sep 02, 2011)
106 MCDERMOTT, Ronnie (Morehead State) at Campbell (Nov 05, 2011)
104 PHILPART, J. (Jacksonville) at Western Illinois (Sep 10, 2011)
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104 THOMAS, Kevin (Morehead State) at Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 17, 2011)
104 McCARTY, Sean (Valparaiso) at Butler (Oct 15, 2011)
103 Leneghan, Bartley (Marist) vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 01, 2011)
103 McGOUGH, John (San Diego) at Dayton (Nov 5, 2011)
102 FUNSTEN, Lanny (Davidson) at Georgetown (Sep 03, 2011)
102 FUNSTEN, Lanny (Davidson) at Butler (Nov 05, 2011)

Number of 100-Yard Receiving Performances

SAWYER, Donte, Morehead State - 5
FUNSTEN, Lanny, Davidson - 4
WATKINS, Zach, Butler - 3
Fitzpatrick, Kevin, Marist - 2
HOEKSTRA, Sam, San Diego - 2
McGOUGH, John, San Diego - 2
PHILPART, J., Jacksonville - 2
THOMPSON, L., Jacksonville - 2
ADAMS, Jonathan, Davidson - 1
ALI-EL, Gabe, Valparaiso - 1
BELLMAN,Luke, Dayton - 1
Blackmon, Drew, Drake - 1
Calcagni, Anthony, Marist - 1
DAVIS, Q., Jacksonville - 1
JOHNSON,Branden, Dayton - 1
JORDAN, Harrison, Campbell - 1
KOOPMAN, Jordan, Butler - 1
KURAMATA, Tanner, Valparaiso - 1
Leneghan, Bartley, Marist - 1
Martin, Armani, Marist - 1
McCARTY, Sean, Valparaiso - 1
MCDERMOTT, Ronnie, Morehead State - 1
Paddock, Nathan, Drake - 1
RILEY, A., Jacksonville - 1
Rios, Michael, Marist - 1
THOMAS, Kevin, Morehead State - 1
WHITE, Brandon, San Diego - 1
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TEAM HIGHS (highest totals made by)

Points 76 Campbell vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
67 Morehead State vs KENTUCKY CHRISTIAN (Sep 01, 2011)

Points scored kicking 19 Morehead State vs KENTUCKY CHRISTIAN (Sep 01, 2011) [4fg,7pat]
15 Drake at Morehead State (Oct 08, 2011) [4fg,3pat]

Touchdowns 11 Campbell vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
8 Morehead State vs KENTUCKY CHRISTIAN (Sep 01, 2011)
8 Jacksonville at Campbell (Sep 24, 2011)
8 San Diego at Valparaiso (Oct 08, 2011)
8 Jacksonville vs DAVIDSON (Oct 22, 2011)

Total offense yards 753 Morehead State vs KENTUCKY CHRISTIAN (Sep 01, 2011) [279r,474p]
713 Jacksonville at Campbell (Sep 24, 2011) [303r,410p]

Total offense plays 100 Valparaiso at Butler (Oct 15, 2011) [51r,49p]
99 Morehead State at Valparaiso (Oct 01, 2011) [37r,62p]

Total offense yards/play 9.6 Jacksonville at Campbell (Sep 24, 2011) [74-713]
9.0 Jacksonville vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 15, 2011) [62-560]

Rushing yards 403 Campbell vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
355 San Diego at Valparaiso (Oct 08, 2011)

Rushing attempts 62 Campbell vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
56 Campbell at Marist (Oct 15, 2011)

Yards per rush 6.8 San Diego at Valparaiso (Oct 08, 2011) [52-355]
6.6 Dayton at Morehead State (Oct 22, 2011) [48-317]

Rushing TDs 8 Campbell vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
6 Campbell vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 22, 2011)

Longest rush 92 Morehead State vs BUTLER (11/19/11)
83 Dayton vs DUQUESNE (Sep 10, 2011)

Passing yards 512 Morehead State at Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 17, 2011)
474 Morehead State vs KENTUCKY CHRISTIAN (Sep 01, 2011)

Passing attempts 68 Morehead State at Campbell (Nov 05, 2011)
62 Morehead State at Valparaiso (Oct 01, 2011)
62 Davidson vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 12, 2011)

Passing TDs 6 Morehead State vs KENTUCKY CHRISTIAN (Sep 01, 2011)
6 Jacksonville vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 15, 2011)

Longest pass 99 Davidson vs JOHNSON C. SMITH (Sep 24, 2011)
85 Morehead State at Davidson (Nov 12, 2011)

Passes completed 44 Morehead State at Campbell (Nov 05, 2011)
42 Morehead State at Valparaiso (Oct 01, 2011)

Had intercepted 6 San Diego at Campbell (Oct 22, 2011)
5 Marist at San Diego (Nov 12, 2011)

Pass completion pct 88.9 Drake vs CAMPBELL (Oct 01, 2011) [32-36]
80.6 Jacksonville at Campbell (Sep 24, 2011) [25-31]

Passing yards/attempt 13.2 Jacksonville at Campbell (Sep 24, 2011) [31-410]
13.1 Jacksonville vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 15, 2011) [32-419]

Yards per catch 21.0 Jacksonville vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 15, 2011) [20-419]
20.5 Morehead State at Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 17, 2011) [25-512]

Field goal attempts 5 Dayton vs DUQUESNE (Sep 10, 2011)
4 Morehead State vs KENTUCKY CHRISTIAN (Sep 01, 2011)
4 Drake at Morehead State (Oct 08, 2011)
4 Campbell at Davidson (Oct 29, 2011)
4 Davidson vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 12, 2011)

Field goals made 4 Morehead State vs KENTUCKY CHRISTIAN (Sep 01, 2011)
4 Drake at Morehead State (Oct 08, 2011)

Longest field goal 49 Marist at Davidson (Oct 08, 2011)
49 Morehead State vs BUTLER (11/19/11)

PAT kicks attempted 11 Campbell vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
8 Morehead State vs KENTUCKY CHRISTIAN (Sep 01, 2011)
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8 Jacksonville at Campbell (Sep 24, 2011)
8 San Diego at Valparaiso (Oct 08, 2011)
8 Jacksonville vs DAVIDSON (Oct 22, 2011)

PAT kicks made 10 Campbell vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
8 Jacksonville vs DAVIDSON (Oct 22, 2011)

2-point PAT attempts 1 Davidson at Georgetown (Sep 03, 2011)
1 Dayton at Robert Morris (Sep 3, 2011)
1 Drake at Butler (Sep 24, 2011)
1 Dayton vs BUTLER (Oct 1, 2011)
1 Drake at Morehead State (Oct 08, 2011)
1 Morehead State vs DRAKE (Oct 08, 2011)
1 Campbell at Davidson (Oct 29, 2011)
1 Drake at Marist (Oct 29, 2011)
1 Davidson vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 12, 2011)
1 Valparaiso vs CAMPBELL (Nov 12, 2011)
1 Valparaiso at Davidson (Nov 19, 2011)
1 Davidson vs VALPARAISO (Nov 19, 2011)
1 Butler at Morehead State (11/19/11)

2-point PATs made 1 Drake at Butler (Sep 24, 2011)
1 Valparaiso vs CAMPBELL (Nov 12, 2011)
1 Valparaiso at Davidson (Nov 19, 2011)

Punts 11 Morehead State at Valparaiso (Oct 01, 2011)
10 Jacksonville at The Citadel (Sep 03, 2011)
10 Valparaiso vs FRANKLIN (Sep 03, 2011)
10 Valparaiso vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 01, 2011)
10 San Diego vs MARIST (Nov 12, 2011)

Longest punt 83 Drake vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov 05, 2011)
79 Campbell at Marist (Oct 15, 2011)

Yards punted 453 Valparaiso vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 08, 2011) [9-453]
423 Valparaiso vs FRANKLIN (Sep 03, 2011) [10-423]

Punting avg 50.3 Valparaiso vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 08, 2011) [9-453]
50.0 Drake at Morehead State (Oct 08, 2011) [5-250]

Punt returns 6 Jacksonville vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 15, 2011)
5 Campbell vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
5 Davidson vs MARIST (Oct 08, 2011)
5 San Diego at Valparaiso (Oct 08, 2011)
5 Davidson vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 12, 2011)
5 Morehead State at Davidson (Nov 12, 2011)

Punt return yards 106 Davidson vs MARIST (Oct 08, 2011)
101 Jacksonville vs DAVIDSON (Oct 22, 2011)

Punt return avg 7.7 Jacksonville vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 15, 2011) [6-46]
Punt return TDs 1 Campbell vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)

1 Drake vs MISSOURI S&T (Sep 17, 2011)
1 Dayton vs BUTLER (Oct 1, 2011)
1 Davidson vs MARIST (Oct 08, 2011)
1 San Diego vs DRAKE (Oct 15, 2011)
1 Dayton at Morehead State (Oct 22, 2011)
1 Jacksonville vs DAVIDSON (Oct 22, 2011)

Longest punt return 94 Davidson vs MARIST (Oct 08, 2011)
94 Jacksonville vs DAVIDSON (Oct 22, 2011)

Kick returns 12 Valparaiso at Youngstown State (Sep 10, 2011)
9 Morehead State at Illinois State (Sep 10, 2011)
9 Morehead State vs SAN DIEGO (Sep 24, 2011)
9 Morehead State vs DRAKE (Oct 08, 2011)
9 Morehead State at Jacksonville (Oct 15, 2011)
9 Davidson at Jacksonville (Oct 22, 2011)
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Kick return yards 259 Valparaiso at Youngstown State (Sep 10, 2011)
238 Jacksonville vs CHARLESTON SO. (Sep 17, 2011)

Kick return avg 42.7 Dayton at Valparaiso (Oct 29, 2011) [3-128]
39.7 Jacksonville vs CHARLESTON SO. (Sep 17, 2011) [6-238]

Longest kick return 95 San Diego vs DAVIDSON (Oct 01, 2011)
93 Jacksonville vs CHARLESTON SO. (Sep 17, 2011)

Kick return TDs 1 Jacksonville vs CHARLESTON SO. (Sep 17, 2011)
1 San Diego vs DAVIDSON (Oct 01, 2011)
1 Dayton at Valparaiso (Oct 29, 2011)

Interceptions 6 Campbell vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 22, 2011)
5 San Diego vs MARIST (Nov 12, 2011)

Interception return yds 121 Morehead State vs SAN DIEGO (Sep 24, 2011)
94 San Diego vs WESTERN NEW MEXICO (Sep 10, 2011)

Interception return avg 47.0 San Diego vs WESTERN NEW MEXICO (Sep 10, 2011) [2-94]
44.5 Jacksonville vs DAYTON (Oct 08, 2011) [2-89]

Longest interception rtn 90 Butler vs VALPARAISO (Oct 15, 2011)
88 San Diego vs WESTERN NEW MEXICO (Sep 10, 2011)

Interception return TDs 2 Morehead State vs SAN DIEGO (Sep 24, 2011)
1 Valparaiso vs FRANKLIN (Sep 03, 2011)
1 San Diego at Azusa Pacific (Sep 02, 2011)
1 San Diego vs WESTERN NEW MEXICO (Sep 10, 2011)
1 Butler vs VALPARAISO (Oct 15, 2011)
1 Campbell at Marist (Oct 15, 2011)
1 Drake vs VALPARAISO (Oct 22, 2011)
1 Jacksonville vs DAVIDSON (Oct 22, 2011)
1 Dayton at Drake (Nov 12, 2011)
1 Valparaiso at Davidson (Nov 19, 2011)

Fumbles lost 3 Marist vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 01, 2011)
3 Drake at San Diego (Oct 15, 2011)
3 Valparaiso at Marist (Nov 05, 2011)

Fumbles recovered 3 Campbell vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
3 Jacksonville at Marist (Oct 01, 2011)
3 San Diego vs DRAKE (Oct 15, 2011)
3 Marist vs VALPARAISO (Nov 05, 2011)

Sacked by opp 9 Davidson at Dayton (Oct 15, 2011)
8 Morehead State at Illinois State (Sep 10, 2011)

QB sacks 9 Dayton vs DAVIDSON (Oct 15, 2011)
8 Dayton at Robert Morris (Sep 3, 2011)

Turnovers committed 6 San Diego at Campbell (Oct 22, 2011)
5 Morehead State at Saint Francis (Pa.) (Sep 17, 2011)
5 Marist vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 01, 2011)
5 Jacksonville at Drake (Nov 05, 2011)
5 Valparaiso at Marist (Nov 05, 2011)
5 Marist at San Diego (Nov 12, 2011)

Turnovers caused 6 Campbell vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 22, 2011)
5 Campbell vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
5 Jacksonville at Marist (Oct 01, 2011)
5 Drake vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov 05, 2011)
5 Marist vs VALPARAISO (Nov 05, 2011)
5 San Diego vs MARIST (Nov 12, 2011)

Kicks blocked 2 Campbell vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
2 Drake vs MISSOURI S&T (Sep 17, 2011)
2 Drake at Morehead State (Oct 08, 2011)
2 Drake at Marist (Oct 29, 2011)
2 Morehead State vs BUTLER (11/19/11)

First downs 39 Morehead State vs KENTUCKY CHRISTIAN (Sep 01, 2011)
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31 Campbell vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
31 Jacksonville at Campbell (Sep 24, 2011)

1st downs rushing 22 Campbell vs APPRENTICE (Sep 10, 2011)
17 San Diego at Valparaiso (Oct 08, 2011)
17 Campbell vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 22, 2011)
17 Dayton at Morehead State (Oct 22, 2011)

1st downs passing 24 Morehead State at Campbell (Nov 05, 2011)
21 Morehead State at Valparaiso (Oct 01, 2011)
21 Butler at Morehead State (11/19/11)

1st downs by penalty 5 Morehead State vs KENTUCKY CHRISTIAN (Sep 01, 2011)
5 Jacksonville at Western Illinois (Sep 10, 2011)
5 Morehead State at Illinois State (Sep 10, 2011)
5 Drake at San Diego (Oct 15, 2011)
5 Dayton vs SAN DIEGO (Nov 5, 2011)
5 Davidson vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 12, 2011)

Penalties 13 San Diego vs DRAKE (Oct 15, 2011)
13 Valparaiso at Davidson (Nov 19, 2011)

Penalties yards 146 San Diego vs DRAKE (Oct 15, 2011)
134 Drake at Butler (Sep 24, 2011)


